PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| George T. Joseph | 03/13/2013 |
| Gregory Arnold | 03/12/2013 |
| Paul Farnsworth | 03/14/2013 |
| Steven Rdzak | 03/11/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Level 3 Communications, LLC |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1025 Eldorado Boulevard |
| City: | Broomfield |
| State/Country: | COLORADO |
| Postal Code: | 80021 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13875475 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8167531536

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 816-753-1000
Email: uspt@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory P. Durbin/Polsinelli PC

Address Line 1: 700 W. 47th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 065183-456207 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Helen Miswell | |
| Signature: | /Helen Miswell for Gregory P. Durbin/ | |

502352004 REEL: 030443 FRAME: 0899

13875475

CH \$40.00

| Date: | 05/17/2013 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 6 source=0428-US-C1 Assignment#page1.tif source=0428-US-C1 Assignment#page2.tif source=0428-US-C1 Assignment#page3.tif source=0428-US-C1 Assignment#page4.tif source=0428-US-C1 Assignment#page5.tif source=0428-US-C1 Assignment#page6.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 030443 FRAME: 0900

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, George T. Joseph, residing at 302B Jackson Drive, Golden, CO 80403, Gregory Arnold, residing at 5548 Longs Peak Street, Brighton, CO 80601, Paul Farnsworth, residing at 8535 Strawberry Lane, Niwot, CO 80503, and Steven Rdzak, residing at 15773 West 66th Circle, Arvada, CO 80007 (hereinafter, individually and collectively the "Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful inventions for which a non-provisional patent application for Letters Patent has been prepared for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office having application no. 13/835,657, filed March 15, 2013, entitled "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR STRATEGIC CUSTOMER ORDER CAPTURE," and having Attorney Docket No. 0428-US-U1 (the "Application").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer and does hereby assign and transfer unto Level 3 Communications, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office at 1025 Eldorado Boulevard, Broomfield, Colorado 80021, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and the Application, including any provisional application to which said Application claims priority, and in and to any United States of America and foreign applications that claims priority to the Application, any divisional or continuation (in whole or in part) of said Application, and in and to any and all improvements in said invention made by Assignor (provided any such improvement is made during, or within one year after the termination, of the employment by said Company of Assignor), and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in the United States of America and all foreign countries in its own name and any priority rights for such United States of America and foreign applications to which such applications or the Assignor are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon said invention or improvements thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by me had this assignment and transfer not been made;

Assignor further agrees for Assignor and for Assignor's heirs, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as Assignor lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, and interest as aforesaid to obtain to maintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all countries;

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the title, application number and filing date of the Application once known;

3234807.1

PATENT

REEL: 030443 FRAME: 0901

Assignor hereby acknowledges that Assignee's internal and external counsel have represented only Assignee and will continue to represent only Assignee with respect to this invention;

Assignor hereby acknowledges an obligation of assignment and transfer of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made; and

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of said applications, to said Company, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

Assignor and Assignee hereby agree that this assignment is governed by the laws of the state of Colorado of the United States of America and subject to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the state of Colorado of the United States of America.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

By:

STATE OF GOID CARLO CITY OF Brownbigld COUNTY OF BOOMBIELD

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared George T. Joseph, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 13 day of World

Notary Public

3234807.1

REEL: 030443 FRAME: 0902

| | By: Gregory Arnold Dated: 3/12/2013 |
|---|---|
| STATE OF <i>Colorado</i>) CITY OF Brankeld) ss. COUNTY OF Grankeld | |
| Before me, a Notary Public in and for sa Gregory Arnold, known to me to be the person instrument, and acknowledged to me that he ex considerations therein expressed. | aid County and State, personally appeared whose name is subscribed to the foregoing ecuted the same for the purposes and |
| Given under my hand and seal of office | this 12 day of March, 2013. |
| SOTAN LE | Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11/16/13 |
| OF COLORAD | By: Paul Farnsworth |
| | Dated: |
| STATE OF) CITY OF) ss. COUNTY OF) | |
| Farnsworth, known to me to be the person who | aid County and State, personally appeared Paul se name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, ame for the purposes and considerations therein |
| Given under my hand and seal of office | this, 2013. |
| SEAL | Notary Public My Commission Expires: |

3234807.1

| | | By: | |
|---|--|--------------------|--|
| | | , | Gregory Arnold |
| | | Dated: | |
| STATE OF | \ | | |
| CITY OF |) 00 | | |
| COUNTY OF |) ss. | | |
| COUNTROP | , | | |
| Gregory Arnold, known to r | ne to be the person ed to me that he ex | whose n | aty and State, personally appeared ame is subscribed to the foregoing ame same for the purposes and |
| Given under my han | d and seal of office | this | day of, 2013. |
| • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • | · | | |
| CUT A Y | | | |
| SEAL | | Ma | tary Public |
| | | | Commission Expires: |
| | | 1413 | Commission Expires. |
| • | • | | |
| | | | |
| | | By: | 4 |
| | | 2 y . | Payl Farnsworth |
| | | • | 11. 12.1.2.12 |
| | | Dated: | 14/3/2013 |
| | | | |
| STATE OF Calorado CITY OF COUNTY OF Bromfiel |) g) ss. | | |
| Farnsworth, known to me to and acknowledged to me that expressed. | be the person whose the executed the sa | se name ame for | ity and State, personally appeared Paul is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, the purposes and considerations therein |
| Given under my han | d and seal of office | this | day of March, 2013. |
| ST. NO. | ORG ON TARY | No My | Hay of March, 2013. Chery Barg-Oakins tary Public Commission Expires: 2/9/2016 |

3234807.1

By: Steven Rdzak

Dated: 3/1/20/3

STATE OF)
CITY OF) ss.
COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Steven Rdzak, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this ______ day of _______, 2013.



Chery Borg - Clahins

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2/9/2016

3234804.1

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignated indicated below. | ce hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the |
|--|---|
| date indicated below. | By: |
| | David Wier duly authorised for and on behalf of |
| | Level 3 Communications, LLC |
| | Dated: 3 \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \ |
| STATE OF Grando) CITY OF Brandleld) ss. COUNTY OF Brandeld | |
| COUNTY OF Brankeld | |
| · | aid County and State, personally appeared David ne is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and for the purposes and considerations therein |
| Given under my hand and seal of office | this 13 day of March, 2013. |
| WIFER AND TAKE | Notary Public 11/ |
| | Notary Public My Commission Expires: 1/16)13 |
| | |

3201947.1

REEL: 030443 FRAME: 0906